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BEFORE THE WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
(Under Section 19(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005)

1. PARTICULARS OF THE APPELLANT:

Name: Shri Dibyendu Narayan Sinha
Address: B-39, Ambedkar Sarani,

Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman, PIN-7 13216

Age: 85 years (Senior Citizen)
Contact: 7384464473

2. PARTICULARS OF THE RESPONDENTS:

SPIO: SPIO & Dy. DL&LRO,
Office of the DL&LRO, Rajbati,
Purba Bardhaman, PIN-713104.

FAA: Additional District Magistrate & District Land & Land Reforms

Officer,
Purba Bardhaman

In the matter of:

Shri Dibyendu Narayan Sinh
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. The State Public Informatio%x
Officer (SPIO), Office of th{
District Land & Land Refori ‘
Officer  (DL&LRO), Purb

Bardhaman.

. The First Appellate Authorilty
(FAA), Additional  Distrig
Magistrate & DL&LRO, Purb

Bardhaman |

)

..... Resp‘[ondent

Non-Company, City Cent
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3. BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

AW}

a) The Appellant filed an RTI application on 26/03/202%
addressed to the District Magistrate, Purba Bardhaman|
b) Information Sought: Details regarding owner/builder and lega

permissions for a large building construction on Plot Ne¢
415/671 & 415/672 of Debipur Mouza.
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c) Bureaucratic Shuttling: The application was transferred from
the DM’s office to the DL&LRO on 04/04/2025 , and then to th
BL&LRO, Memari-I on 24/04/2025.

L&)}

d) First Appeal: Due to non-receipt of information (deemed refusal)
the Appellant filed a First Appeal on 12/10/2025.

¢) FAA Order: The FAA disposed of the appeal on 10/11/2025
stating that "this office is not the custodian of aboy
information”.
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4. GROUNDS FOR SECOND APPEAL:

C

u
1. Violation of Statutory Duty: Despite the application being tr%msferrc d
multiple times under Section 6(3), no office has provjided thel
information. The SDL&LRO even returned the file claiming it was "not

under the purview of this office". i

D

2. Incorrect Order by FAA: The FAA (ADM & DL&LRO) dism%ssed th
appeal on 10/11/2025 solely on the grounds of not b?eing th
"custodian", without directing the actual custodian (uhder hi
administrative control) to provide the information. }

|

3. Harassment of a Senior Citizen: The Appellant is an 85—year-(1)1d seni
citizen who has been forced to write numerous follow~ﬁps. Tk
respondents have used ‘time-buying techniques' by iendless_
transferring the file. |

= S
H— D

Py | O
Cd——

Hl)

4, Public Interest & Legal Rights: The information is vital for the
Appellant to protect his rights as a co-sharer agains(c alleged
unauthorized construction on ancestral property.
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5. PRAYER / RELIEF SOUGHT:

The Appellant most respectfully prays that the
Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to:

1. Direct the Respondents to provide the
specific information regarding building

[, Dibyendu Narayan Sinha, do hereby declare that the partlculars stated
above are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. ‘

Date: 97.01.26
Place: Durgapur

. Recommend Disciplinary Action

ownership and legal permissions

Nos. 415/671 and 415/672, Debipun |

Mouza immediately.

. Impose Penalty under Section 20(1) of the

RTI Act on the SPIOs responsible
inordinate delay and "deemed refus

the officials for systematic harassm
evasion of duty.

Direct that information be providec
cost as per Section 7(6) of the Act.

Verification:
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Date: 07/01/2026

To, ‘
The Registrar, ’
West Bengal Information Commission |
Khadyashree Bhavan, }
11A, Mirza Ghalib Street, ‘
Kolkata - 700087 :

Subject: Filing of Second Appeal u/s 19(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 agaﬁnst the
Order of FAA, ADM & DL&LRO, Purba Bardhaman in Appqal Case
No. 70/25. |

o
|
Respected Sir/Madam, |
|

I, Dibyendu Narayan Sinha, an 85-year-old senior citizen, hereby}submit

this Second Appeal for your kind consideration.

I am aggrieved by the Order dated 10.11.2025 passed by the First Appellate|

Authority (FAA). Despite my RTI application dated 26/03/2025 being

transferred through multiple offices (DM to DL&LRO to BL&LRO to
SDL&LRO), I have been denied information regarding unauthorized,
construction on my ancestral property. }

!

The FAA disposed of my appeal on the sole ground that his office is "Iflot the

custodian" of the information , without ensuring that the actual custc}dian— i

who falls under his administrative jurisdiction—furnishes the repl& This
has resulted in a "deemed refusal" of my statutory rights for oveir eight

months. |
Enclosed herewith for your perusal:
1. Form of Second Appeal (as drafted). \

2. Copy of the original RTI Application dated 26/03/2025. |
3. Copies of all transfer memos (DM, DL&LRO, and SDL&LRO). |




4. Copy of the First Appeal dated 12/10/2025.
5. Copy of the Impugned Order by the FAA dated 10.11.2025. |
6. Correspondence from the Dept. of L&LR, Writers' Buildings dated

29/07/2025. |

I request the Hon'ble Commission to condone any procedural lapses due to

my age and physical infirmity and provide me with the relief sought 1n the

interest of justice. ‘

Yours faithfully,

/@‘/&w«»%‘ /Vur?am Sk

Dibyendu Narayan Sinha
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To,

of the said Plot among which | am also a Share Holder. | have never been informed that someone has

(DIBYENDU NARAYAN SINHA) oh(22)sy »

B«S? ML}—I(’Q"-Y Savanr
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District Magistrate,
Purba Bardhaman,

PIN: 713101

RTI Ad 2005 - R"PL,}

Sub: Unauthorized Construction of a large building at Plot No: 415/671 & 415/672 of Debipur Mouia

Respected Sir,

With reference to the above subject matter, this is for your kind information that regarding the sa
Construction, | tried to get details of the person/persons responsible for this through RTI under 20¢
Act from Debipur Gram Panchayat. They informed me to contact with concerned Block Developmen
Office, Memari-l. On applying under RTI 2005 Act to BDO Office, they informed me to contact wit
Land Development Department. Now, after contacting with Land Development Department, the offic
informed me that there is no such record with the office regarding the said matter.

In such a situation, 1 would like to let you know the fact is that there are Fourteen (14) Share Holde

-
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applied for permission for Construction.- Due to such illegal intention which is very clear to me
wanted to know the following facts through RTI:

1. Who is/are the Owner/Owners of the said building.

2. Which Office has given the Authority to Construct the big house and the relevant Permit No.

()
(=8

But surprisingly, till date | did not find the right mformatxon through RTI from the concern
Authorities, the copies of which are attached with this letter. ’ }

|

|

As such, this is my humble submission to you Sir, | shall be highly obliged and grateful to your kindse
if your good office can guide me regarding the said matter so that | can get the right mformatlon t
enable meto proceed further against such offence through proper forum. i
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Thanking you in anticipation,

With Regards,

,4}-/«,;1%4 Me I

Cw.‘f‘n Aon Ca/n/oa._j)
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL ‘
OFFICE OF THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER ‘
MEMARI- ] DEVELPOMENT BLOCK, DIST- PURBA BARDHAMAN ‘

E-mail:- memarilbdo@gmail.com

o
‘ WemoNo. 01/RTI/M-1 , Date. 02-01-2025

[
|

-To
_ Mr. Dibyendu Narayan Sinha
B30 KTABEARAI SArant, * < ¢TI s e
Durgapur,
Pin-713216
Mob. : 7384464478

L

- Sub: Reply to your application under R.T.L Act 2005

Sir,

_ As peryour application to this end under R.T.L Act 2005, this is to inform youjthat therelis no such
_ information found regarding your ‘queries under Memari-I Block Office. Please contact concerned
department (Land Department) regarding this. ’
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SPIO &3"?{6\0‘;@ ‘
jt. Block Devélopniefit Officer
Mema&@;jﬂj‘ev. Blo;ck
Memari, Purba Bardhaman
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BIPUR GRAMPANCHAYAT

Memari -| Panchayat Samity
DEBIPUR ** Purbo Barddhaman

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

.Memo No :- DGP/ 142202¢
Date - 10/ { 2/2024

|

RTI REC. NO :- 01/24-25/ 02.12.2024
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ShriDibyendu Narayan Sinha
B-39, AmbedkarSarani, Non-Company,
City Centre, Durgapur, PaschimBardhaman,
Pin-713216 Mohile : 7384464478

Date October 12, 2025

To,

The First Appellate Authority .
Additional District Magistrate & District Land
& Land Reforms Officer (DL&LRO),

©O/o the DL&LRO, Rajbati,

PurbaBardhaman,

PIN - 713104

Subject: Appeal under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 for non-furnishin
of information and harassment regarding RTI application dated 26/ (;)3/ 2028

|
Respected Sir/Madam,

I, ShriDibyendu Narayan Sinha, am compelled to file this first appeal unde d
Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, as I have been denied informaltion an

subjected to considerable harassment through the deliberate mishandling
my RTI application. The information pertains to an alleged unalf,lthorize
construction on a joint property (Plot No: 415/671 & 41@/ 672 ¢
DebipurMouza) .. |

i

1. Details of the RTI Application: |
Date of RTI Application: 26/03/2025. o
Originally Addressed to: The District Magistrate, PurbaBardhaman.

I

Information Sought: Details of a large building constructed on Plot Ny
415/671 & 415/672 of DebipurMouza, specifically the name of th
owner/builder and whether legal permission for construction wa

obtained and if so when.

2. Chronology of Events Highlighting Harassment and Deprivation o

Information:

My simple request for information has been deliberately stalled by bei

L= )

.
4

5—2

shuttled between various departments, with no single authority teki
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.

responsibility. This has resulted in a significant delay and a denial of my
statutory right.

26/03/2025:
I submitted my original RTI application to the office of the District

Magistrate, PurbaBardhaman.

il
f
04/04/2025:

The S.P.I.O from the District Magistrate's office transferred my
application under Section 6(3) to the State Public Informatlon'l Ofﬁcer,,[

O/o the District Land & Land Reforms Officer (DL&LRO)

PurbaBardhaman.

24/04/2025:
The SPIO & Dy. DL&LRO, PurbaBardhaman, again transferred th

application under Section 6(3) to the S.A.P.1.O. & Block Land & Land

Reforms Officer (BL&LRO), Memari-I. J

|

| |

Deemed Refusal: Following this transfer, I received no reply ‘ﬁrom th.f
BL&LRO, Memari-I. The statutory 30-day period for providi g'
information expired, constituting a deemed refusal under Sectlon 7(3{I |
i1

of the RTI Act.

(4))

=
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i
|
|
f
1

31/05/2025: 1
Having received no information, I was forced to write a follow-up lette ll"
to the District Magistrate highlighting the lack of action. i
09/06/2025: ‘ !
Instead of ensuring the information was provided, thé DlStI‘lC::Et
Magistrate's office simply forwarded my letter to the Dy. Dlstr1ct Lan{c!i

& Land Reforms Officer for "necessary action". This was nothmcr but

time-buying technique. ‘,
|

17/07/2025:

In a clear abdication of responsibility, the Sub-Divisional Land & La
Reforms Officer, Sadar South, returned the entire case file to the I
DL&LRO, stating the information was "not under the pUWIFW of th

office". |

)
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29/07/2025: ;
A response from the Department of Land & Land Reforms, Write;

Buildings, Kolkata, confirmed that the matter pertains to the DM an

’41 Lok
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DL&LRO, PurbaBardhaman, and advised me to file this very appeal |
with your office, as you are the competent First Appellate Authority.

3. Grounds for Appeal:

a)

4. Prayer/Relief Sought:

Deemed Refusal and Inordinate Delay: Information that should
have been provided within 30 days has not been furnished even :
after more than six months. This is a clear violation of Section
7(1) of the RTI Act. | (

|

Systematic Harassment: My application has been passed frorfl:
one office to another {DM -> DL&LRO -> BL&LRO -> SDL&LRO’ ’
1

|

without resolution. This circular and evasive handling
causing immense prejudice and is contrary to the spirit of t
RTI Act. f

Evasion of Duty: Each office has conveniently paésed tl'ﬂ
responsibility to another, with the SDL&LRO, Sadar South /
going so far as to return the entire file. This demonstrates ! !ﬁ

collective failure to uphold the law. o |

Violation of Citizen's Rights: The denial of information about a
alleged illegal construction on my ancestral property is directJ
obstructing my ability to seek legal recourse and protect |
rights as a co-sharer.

|
|
P

==

i —— 4\%

|
|

In light of the above facts, I fpray tha{’t

the First Appellate Authority: |

i. Direct the concerned ’SPIO o
immediately provide the . compleié
and specific information requesté{d
in my RTI application  dated
26/03/2025. I -

ii. Order that the infornj.ation ﬁ)e
provided free of charge, as per
Section 7(6) of the RTI Act, 2005,
due to the inordinate dela;{lr. |

Ao bed '
Bl Wormgan S |
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Thanking you.

Enclosures: i

—

2. Copy of Memo No. 69/Genl./RTI/2025 dated 04/04 /2025 from SPIO

w

ok

. Copy of Memo No. 354 (166)/510/E/2025 dated 24/04/2({525 fros

iii. Initiate an inquiry against the

concerned SPIO(s) for causing this||||

delay and harassing an applicant by
needlessly transferring the
application between multiple desks.

iv.  Consider the imposition of a penalty". :

under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act}

on the officials responsible for this

. I
deemed refusal without reasonable

cause.

|

Yours faithfully, Il
I

|
(DIBYENDU NARAYAN SINHAH
|

Copy of original RTI Application dated 26/03 /2025.

DM's Office.

SPIO & Dy. DL&LRO.

Copy of my follow-up letter dated 31/05 /2025.
Copy of Memo No. 1016/Genl./MISC/P-1/2025 dated 09/06/202
from DM's Office. |
Copy of Memo No. 957/1 dated 17/07/2025 from SDL&LRO, Sad:
South.
Copy of Letter No. 2007- Estt. (Inf.)/IC/Paschim Bdwn-08 /25 datec
29/07/ 202_5~ from Asst. Secretary & SPIO, Dept. of L&LR, Koli{ata.

CEE—
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R |
ShriDibyendu Narayan Sinha I{

B-39, AmbedkarSarani, Non-Company, }
City Centre, Durgapur, PaschimBardhaman, f
Pin-713216 Mobhile : 7384464478 {

Date October 12, 2025

To,

The First Appellate Authority

Additional District Magistrate & Dlstr1ct Land
& Land Reforms Officer (DL&LRO),

O/o the DL&LRO, Rajbati,

PurbaBardhaman,

PIN - 713104

Subject: Appeal under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 for non- furn1sh1n<;
of information and harassment regarding RTI application dated 26/ 03 /20285

Respected Sir/Madam,

I, ShriDibyendu Narayan Sinha, am compelled to file this first appeal unde. ,
Section 19(1) of the -RTI Act, 2005, as I have been denied information and;S
subjected to considerable harassment through the deliberate mishandling o :1]
my RTI application. The information pertains to an alleged unaqthorlzed!
construction on a joint property (Plot No: 415/671 & 4157 672 of:

DebipurMouza) .

l
1. Details of the RTI Application: _ |
1
|

Date of RTI Application: 26/03/2025.
Originally Addressed to: The District Magistrate, PurbaBardhaman.

Information Sought: Details of a: large building constructed or‘l Plot No; -
415/671 & 415/672 of DebipurMouza, specifically the narlLle of tk
owner/builder and whether legal permission for construction w:

obtained and if so when. f
i

|
2. Chronology of Events Highlighting Harassment and Depril ation |o
Information: T |

|

|
My simple request for information has been deliberately stalled| by bei é
shuttled between various departments, with no single authority takimIg
|

|

wa ;’(/e/)waﬁm [owell
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responsibility. This has resulted in a swmﬁcant delay and a demal of my |
statutory right.

26/03/2025:
[ submitted my original. RTI application to the office of the District |
Magistrate, PurbaBardhaman.

04/04/2025:
-The S.P.I.O from the District Magistrate's office transferred my
application under Section 6(3) to the State Public Information Officer,
O/o the District Land & Land Reforms Officer (DL&,LRO)f,f
PurbaBardhaman. :

24/04/2025: | j
The SPIO & Dy. DL&LRO, PurbaBardhaman, again transferred the |
application under Section 6(3) to the S.A.P.I1.O. & Block Land; & Land]
Reforms Officer (BL&LRO), Memari-I. f f

Deemed Refusal: Following this transfer, I received no reply from th
BL&LRO, Memari-I." The statutory 30-day period for prov1d1n,g
information expired, constituting a deemed refusal under Sectlon 7(2)i
of the RTI Act. ' ;’ ‘

31/05/2025:
Having received no information, I was forced to write a folloW~up letter
to the District Magistrate highlighting the lack of action. Ilf
|

09/06/2025: {

Instead of ensuring the information was provided, the Distriot
Magistrate's office simply forwarded my letter to the Dy. Dlstrlct La]jl-"(,l:;i
& Land Reforms Officer for "necessary action". This was nothlng buta

time-buying technique. | '
17/07/2025: | l
In a clear abdication of responsibility, the Sub-Divisional Land & Larﬁd
Reforms Officer, Sadar South, returned the entire case ﬂleTo the D;‘r
DL&LRO, stating the information was "not under the purv1eW of th qls

office". ;
|

29/07/2025: |

A response from the Department of Land & Land Reforms, Writ@ﬁs

Buildings, Kolkata, confirmed that the matter pertains to the DM al ‘d




DL&LRO, PurbaBardhaman, and advised me to file this very

|
3 |
|
l

with your office, as you are the competent First Appellate Authority.

3. Grounds for Appeal:

a) Deemed Refusal and Inordinate Delay: Information that! should
have been provided within 30 days has not been furnished even|
after more than six months. This is a clear violation of|Section

7(1) of the RTI Act.

b) Systematic Harassment: My application has been passed from

. one office to another {DM -> DL&LRO -> BL&LRO -> SDL&LRO)
without resolution. This circular and evasive handling i% ?

X

causing immense prejudice and is contrary to the sp1r1t of the |

RTI Act.

|

I

appeal

responsibility to another, with the SDL&LRO, Sadar South"

going so far as to return the entire file. This demonstratﬂs a

collective failure to uphold the law.

d) Violation of Citizen's Rights: The denial of information about an
alleged illegal construction on my ancestral property is directlg}j
L

obstructing my ability to seck legal recourse and protect m
rights as a co-sharer.

4. Prayer/Relief Sought:

ii.

Haw oA

WVC’ 70[LL

|

|

|
In light of the above facts, I 1:f>ray the
the First Appellate Authority: |

1
i
i
i

|
|

i
i

Direct the concerned SPIO 1

immediately provide the complet

and specific information requeste

in my RTI apphcat1ori date

26/03/2025.

Order that the information b’

provided free of charge, as p
Section 7(6) of the RTI Act, 200

due to the inordinate delay.

gr=0
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c) Evasion of Duty: Each office has conveniently passed 'chej




Thanking you.

Enclosures:

=

ok

.- Copy of Memo No. 69/Genl./RTI/2025 dated 04/04/2025 from

. Copy of Memo No. 957/1 dated 17/07/2025 from SDL&LRO,

iii. Initiate an inquiry against the
concerned SPIO(s) for causing this
delay and harassing an applicant by

needlessly transferring

the

application between multiple desks.

iv.  Consider the imposition of a

enalty

under Section 20(1) of the I?TI Act
on the officials responsible for this
deemed refusal without reasonable

cause.

Yours faithfully,

AilyenSrc Hormgas Soe

(DIBYENDU NARAYAN SINHA)

Copy of original RTI Application dated 26/03/2025.
DM's Office.

SPIO & Dy. DL&LRO.

Copy of my follow-up letter dated 31/05/2025.
Copy of Memo No. 1016/Genl./MISC/P-I/2025 dated 09/06
from DM's Office.

South.
Copy of Letter No. 2007- Estt. (Inf.)/IC/Paschim Bdwn-08/25
29/07/ 2025 from Asst. Secretary & SPIO, Dept. of L&LR, Kolkat

&%/ig’;’ljfi Sinhs
0).fol 2.4

SPIO,

. ‘Copy of Memo No. 354 (166)/510/E/2025 dated 24/04/2025 from

/2025
Sadar

dated
a.
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GOVERNMENT OF Was*r BENGAL j i

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT LAND AND LAND REFORMS OFFICER |
PURBA BARDHAMAN |

; . P.O. RAJBATIL, BARDHAMAN. PIN CODE: 713104 I
" Phone n6.0342-2530641/ Fax no. 0342-2533348/e-mail: dlropurbabardhaman@gmail.com

Memo. No: 354(393) / 1376 (2)/ E/2025 Dated, Bardhaman the r 1011.2025"
' r

1.To
B.L &L.R.O.

Memari - 1

2. To,
Sri Dibyendu Narayan Sinha,
B-39, Ambedkar Sarani, non-company
City Centre, Durgapur, PIN 713216,
Paschim Bardhaman
PIN 713216,

Sub Appeal u/s 19( 1) of RTI act 2005 in respect of Appeal Case No —70/25.5

With reference to the above subject, Order sheet of the Appeal Case No. 70/2,;f is being

sent herewith for his information and taking necessary action.

X;Additional District Magisftate and
District Land & Land Reform s‘ Officer,
Purba Bardhamanli|’ -

KWL
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\%st B.engal Fom; No. 270

Order Sheet, Dated from 20.08.2025 to

ORDER SHEET
(RULE 129 OF THE RECORD MANUAL, 19 17)
10.11.2025

|

Purba Bardhaman

Petitioner is absent and submitted one representation regardmg‘ his
absence. It is scen that he is a senior citizen of 85 years and not physically
fit to be present in the hearing,

Seen pelitioner’s submission requestmg for the reply of his RTI

prayer without further heating and harassment.

It is seen that he has sought for information relating to name of
owner/builder regarding building construction on Plot No. 415/671 and
415/672 of Debipur Mouza along with date of legal pemusswn for su(.h
constructwn

However, this office is not the custodian of abeve information.

Appellate Authority

Under RTI Act, 2005
Additional District & Magistrate &
Dzstrtct Land and Land Reformv Olfficer

n 7 n b £ PRV

District : Purba Bardhaman :
Name of the Case : Appeal Case No. 70/2025 Dibyendu Narayan Sinha, u/s 19 (1) of RTI Act, 2005
Serial .
Not tion tak
_ number and Order and signature of the Officer _ ore CD :isrl::r axen
date of order ) ' T . ﬂ ‘
01 Whereas, it appears from the records that the petitioner preferred
;;E)-é-é&g appeal on 06.08.2025 ws 19 (1) of RTI, Act 2005 being aggrieved of the : ;
' information sought by himself through his earlicr _representation submiitted
on 30/07/2025 before the Appellate Authority of $:D.0., Sadar South. The
same was forwarded by the SPIO, Bardhaman Sadar (South) office of the
Sub- Divisional Officer Sadar South, to this office on 20.08.2025.
That in pursuance of RTI Act, 2005, the appellant & respondent are Memo No.
asked (o appear before the undersigned. 354(393’)/ 1167/R/2025
DA is asked to issue notice to the petltloner namely Dibyendu |- dated, _
Purba Bardhaman
Narayan Sinha and B.L. & LR.O. and SAPIO, Memari-I to appear before the 08.09.2025
the undcrsigned on 18.09.2025 at 12:00-PM at the office chamber of the Hl
undersigned with all relevant documents in original in support of his claim, .
DA is again directed to serve the notice accordingly and service return to be
L
kept with Case Record. »
Ll
|
A ! .
Appellate Authority P
02 Under RTI Act, 2005 |
e Additional District & Magistrate &
18.09.2025 District Land and Land Reforms Officer




10.11.2025

It is pertinent to mention that the appellant has again submitted
another memorandum of appeal w/s 19(1) of the RTI Act 2005 dated
12/10/2025 with the same subject matter and received on 15.10.2025.

However, this office is not the custodian of above information. ‘

Hence the appeal is disposed of.

by ed e O Qsa wL
\’Lv W ' Ap}éliéte Authority =~ =
Under RTI Act, 2005
Additional District & Magistrate &

District Land and Land Reforms Officer
Purba Bardhaman
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GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

DEPARTMENT OF LAND & LAND REFORMS & REFUGEE RELIEF & REHABILITATION
ESTT. (INF.) BRANCH , BLOCK -V, 1STFLOOR,
WRITERS’ BUILDINGS ,KOLKATA -700001.

No. 2007- Estt, (Inf.)/IC/Paschim Bdwn{08/25 Pate :29/07/2

=
DN
(921

From : The Assistant Secretary & SPIO tp the

P Government of West Bengal

\ﬂ_o/ : Shri Dibyendu Narayan Sinha,
' B-39, Ambedkar Sarani, Nen- Company, City Centre,
Durgapur Paschlm Bardhaman, IP1n~ 713216.

Sub :Information sought under the RTI Act.

Ref :His appllcatmn dated 20/05/2025 regarding non-receipt of information w.r.t. his RTI
application dtd. 26/03/2025

With reference to his aforementioned letter, received by this department on ?2/07/2025, itis
to be mentioned that the subject matter p: rtains to an RTI matter that has already been taken up by
the DM, Purba Bardhaman and the Dy. DL & LRO, Purba Bardhaman, as such the undersigned is{not the

relevant authority for further action in thisjmatter at this stage.

Accordingly, he may consider submitting an appeal under section 19(1) of tﬁ;e RTI Agtj 12005
before the ADM and DL & LRO, Purba Barghaman, who is the competent First Appellate Authojiity in
this matter, ;

This is for his kind information andnecessary action.

| |
Assistant Secrefary éfz, SP1O to the
Goavt. of West Bengal
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